

**COURT OF APPEALS
of the
STATE OF NEW YORK**

PAUL SPERRY, individually and on behalf
of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

-against-

CROMPTON CORPORATION, UNIROYAL CHEMICAL COMPANY, INC.,
UNIROYAL CHEMICAL COMPANY LIMITED, FLEXSYS NV, FLEXSYS
AMERICA LP, BAYER AG, BAYER CORPORATION, RHEIN CHEMIE
RHEINAU GBMH, and RHEIN CHEMIE CORPORATION,

Defendants-Respondents.

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE***

Dated: November 27, 2006

Daniel Hume, Esq.
KIRBY McINERNEY & SQUIRE, LLP
830 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
Tel: (212) 371-6600
Fax: (212) 751-2540

Robert H. Lande
Senior Research Fellow
AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE
2919 Ellicott St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20008
Tel: (202) 244-9800

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Preliminary Statement	4
The Interest of the Amicus	5
Argument	6
A. The Issue Is Crucial to the Enforcement of the Antitrust Laws	6
B. Antitrust “Treble” Damage Actions Are Not a Penalty	9
C. Antitrust “Treble” Damages, When Viewed Correctly, Are Actually Only Single Damages, and Therefore Are Not A Penalty	13
D. Permitting Indirect Purchaser Suits Would Not Lead to Over Deterrence	15
Conclusion	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

	Page
<i>Cox v. Lykes Bros.</i> , 143 N.E. 226 (1924)	12
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720, 97 S.Ct. 2061 (1977)	6, 7
<i>Rand v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 926 F.2d 596, 599 (7th Cir.1991)	9
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979)	12

Statutes

New York Civil Practice Law and Rules § 901(b)	4
------------------------------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

21 Cong. Rec. 2456 (1890)	11
21 Cong. Rec. 2615 (1890)	11
51 Cong. Rec. 9073 (1914)	11
51 Cong. Rec. 16274 (1914)	12
Joseph C. Gallo et al., <i>Criminal Penalties Under the Sherman Act: A Study of Law & Economics</i> , 16 Res. L. & Econ. 25 (1994)	16
Joseph C. Gallo et al., <i>Department of Justice Antitrust Enforcement 1955-1997: An Empirical Study</i> , 17 Rev. Indus. Org. 75 (2000)	16
Robert H. Lande, <i>Are Antitrust 'Treble' Damages Really Single Damages?</i> , 54 Ohio St. L.J. 115 (1993)	13, 14

Robert H. Lande, *Five Myths About Antitrust Damages*,
40 U.S.F. L. Rev. 651 (2006) 13, 15

Robert H. Lande, *Why Antitrust Damage Levels Should Be Raised*,
16 Loy. Consumer L. Rev. 329 (2004) 13

Lawrence Vold, *Are Threefold Damages Under the Anti-trust Act Penal or
Compensatory?*, 28 Ky. L.J. 117 (1940) 10

Criminal Fine Improvements Acts of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-185, § 6, 101 Stat.
1279 (codified at 18 U.S.C.A. § 3571(d)(2000)). 9
